

No. 70814-7-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

JUDITH ANDERSON, a single woman,
Respondent,

v.

RICHARD and MARGARET ANDERSON,
husband and wife,
Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM
SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

**APPELLANTS RICHARD AND MARGARET ANDERSON'S
OPENING BRIEF**

Gary W. Brandstetter, WSBA # 7461
Attorney at Law

P.O. Box 1331
Snohomish WA 98291-1331
(425) 334-4366
gary@gwbrandstetterlaw.com
Attorney for Appellants

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2011 MAR 14 PM 4:23

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Assignments of Error	2
III. Statement of the Case	10
IV. Argument	27
1. The Trial Court’s Confusion	27
A. Two Common Grantor Lines	28
B. <i>Fralick’s</i> Second “Question” Deals With “Subsequent Purchasers,” Not Original Parties	33
C. Most Common Grantor Cases Involve “Subsequent Purchasers”	34
2. The Over-Arching Error: <i>Fralick’s</i> Two “Questions” Were Not Both Applicable In This Case	37
3. <i>Light v. McHugh</i>	39
4. <i>Fralick’s</i> Second “Question” Only Applies To “Subsequent Purchasers”	41
5. Subsequent Purchasers With Actual Notice Are Bound Even In The Absence of An On-The-Ground Marking.	42
6. The Equitable Burden of Proof Does Not Apply	44
V. Other Miscellaneous Trial Court Errors	46
VI. Judy’s Response to Rich and Margaret’s Motion for Reconsideration	47
VII. Trial Court’s Response	48
CONCLUSION	49

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Angell v. Hadley</i> , 33 Wn2d 837, 207 P.2d 191 (1949)	35
<i>Atwell v. Olson</i> , 30 Wn2d 179, 190 P.2d 783 (1948)	35
<i>Beck v. Loveland</i> , 37 Wn2d 249, 222 P.2d 1066 (1950), <i>overruled on other grounds, Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn2d 853, 861 n.2, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	35
<i>Booten v. Peterson</i> , 34 Wn2d 563, 209 P.2d 349 (1949), <i>overruled on other grounds, Chaplin v. Sanders</i> , 100 Wn2d 853at 861 n.2, 676 P.2d 431 (1984)	35
<i>Clausing v. Kassner</i> , 60 Wn2d 12, 371 P.2d 633 (1962)	35
<i>Fralick v. Clark County</i> , 22 Wn App 156, 589 P.2d 273 (1978), <i>rev.</i> <i>den.</i> 92 Wn2d 1005 (1979)	5, 7, 8, 33 - 35, 37 - 39, 41, 42, 43, 47
<i>Houplin v. Stoen</i> , 72 Wn2d 131, 431 P.2d 998 (1967)	7
<i>Hruby v. Lonseth</i> , 63 Wash 589, 116 Pac 26 (1911)	35
<i>Kay Corp. v. Anderson</i> , 72 Wn2d 879, 436 P.2d 459 (1967)	9, 35
<i>Kronawetter v. Tamoshan, Inc.</i> , 14 Wn App 820, 545 P.2d 1230 (1976)	35
<i>Lamm v. McTighe</i> , 72 Wn2d 587, 434 P.2d 565 (1967)	7
<i>Levien v. Fiala</i> , 79 Wn App 294, 902 P.2d 170 (1995)	34
<i>Light v. McHugh</i> , 28 Wn2d 326, 183 P.2d 470 (1947)	8, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Martin v. Hobbs</i> , 44 Wn2d 787, 270 P.2d 1067 (1954)	35
<i>Piotrowski v. Parks</i> , 39 Wn App 37, 691 P.2d 591 (1984), <i>rev.den.</i> 103 Wn2d 1031 (1985)	6, 7

<i>Roe v. Walsh</i> , 76 Wash 148, 135 Pac 1031, 136 Pac 1146 (1913)	35
<i>Schultz v. Plate</i> , 48 Wn App 312, 739 P.2d 95 (1987)	9, 34, 45
<i>Strom v. Arcorace</i> , 27 Wn2d 478, 178 P.2d 959 (1947)	35
<i>Thompson v. Bain</i> , 28 Wn2d 590, 183 P.2d 785 (1947)	35
<i>Turner v. Creech</i> , 58 Wash 439, 108 Pac 1084 (1910)	35
<i>Winans v. Ross</i> , 35 Wn App 238, 666 P.2d 908 (1983)	7, 34, 38, 39, 43
<i>Windsor v. Boucier</i> , 21 Wn2d 313, 150 P.2d 717 (1944)	35
<i>Windsor v. Sarsfield</i> , 66 Wash 576, 119 Pac 1112 (1912)	36

Foreign Cases

<i>Furlow v. Dunn</i> , 201 Ark 23, 144 SW2d 31 (1940)	5
--	---

Law Review Articles

Browder, <i>The Practical Location of Boundaries</i> , 56 Mich. L. Rev. 487 (1958)	5, 6, 7
---	---------

Statutes

RCW Ch. 58.09	10
---------------------	----

Treatises

Stoebuck and Weaver, 17 WASH PRAC §8.22 (Thomson/West 2004)	1, 27, 45
